
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor Brian Stead 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 22 February 
2017 

 Contact: Neil Fraser 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and
[...]
s and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 212 High Street, 
Harlington - 
 
1373/APP/2016/4087 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Proposed change of use from 
retail (Use Class A1) to Thai 
Massage Clinic (Use Class D1) 
 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

9 - 20 
 

73 - 77 

7 Highways Verge, 
Fronting 247 Station 
Road - 
 
72544/APP/2017/295 
 
 

Pinkwell 
 

Installation of a 15m high 
streetworks style 
telecommunications monopole 
and ancillary works (Application 
under Part 16 of Schedule 2 to 
the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 for determination as 
to whether prior approval is 
required for siting and 
appearance) 
 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

REPORT 
TO 

FOLLOW 
 

78 - 82 
 
 



 

 

8 2 Hercies Road - 
 
 9771/APP/2016/3074 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Retention of the existing building 
as a 12 room bed and breakfast 
hostel, amendment to parking 
layout and provision of a new 
crossover (Sui Generis) 
 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

21 - 32 
 

83 - 87 

9 2 Castle Avenue - 
 
33995/APP/2016/3713 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Conversion of single family 
dwellinghouse (Class C3) into a 7 
bedroom House in Multiple 
Occupation (Sui Generis) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

33 - 50 
 

88 - 91 

10 10a High Street - 
 
72203/APP/2016/3394 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) and conversion to 2 x 2-
bed self contained flats (Use Class 
C3) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

51 - 64 
 

92 - 96 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

11 Enforcement Report 65 - 72 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee     73 - 96 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee 
 
8 February 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5  
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra and 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer), Nicole 
Cameron (Legal Advisor) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer). 

  

189. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
  

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

190. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 

  
Councillor Dhillon declared interests in respect of agenda items 12, 13 and 15 listed in 
Part II. Councillor Dhillon confirmed that he would leave the room when these matters 
were deliberated.  
 

191. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 

  
The minutes of the meeting on 18 January 2017 were agreed, subject to specifying a 
height restriction of 7.8m in part (b) of resolved agenda item 7 (45 Frays Avenue - 
24351/APP/20161304).   
 

192. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

193. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that the agenda items numbered 1 to 11 were Part I and would be 
considered in public. The agenda items numbered 12 to 16 were Part II and would 
therefore be heard in private. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

194. 114 HARMONDSWORTH ROAD - 52467/APP/2016/3892  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the change of use from a doctor's surgery to a mixed use 
comprising education/training centre and ancillary video production. Officers explained 
that the main issue for Members to consider was whether the loss of a surgery was 
acceptable.   
 
A petition had been submitted in objection of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution, the petitioner addressed the meeting and 
[...]
230  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for the erection of boundary fencing, a single 
storey outbuilding, play space use and stepped access to rear garden.  

 
Members asked whether the planning permission would cover the ability to have 
showers etc. The officer clarified that there were conditions attached to the planning 
permission application and the planning drawings indicated no such facilities. If the 
application was granted, it would need to be carried out in accordance with any 
conditions.  

 
The officer's recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.  

 
RESOLVED: The application was approved as per the officer's 
recommendation. 
 

201. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 
 

2.  That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

Page 5



  

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

202. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 

 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

203. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 

 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

 
 
 

Page 6



  

204. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 

 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

205. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed. 

 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.29 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

212 HIGH STREET HARLINGTON

Proposed change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to Thai Massage Clinic
(Use Class D1)

08/11/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1373/APP/2016/4087

Drawing Nos: A3085-01
Location Plan (1:1250)

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a change of use from change of use from retail (Use
Class A1) to Thai Massage Clinic (Use Class D1). The application property is located
within a Core Shopping Area and is also in the Harlington Village Conservation Area. 

Whilst the proposed change of use would not cause harm to the character and
appearance of the street scene and the surrounding Harlington Village Conservation Area
or cause harm to residential amenity, there is an objection in principle to the loss of the
retail use. The change of use of the unit would undermine the retail function of this core
shopping area, contrary to Policy S9 of the Hillingdon Local Plan - Part Two, Saved
Policies (November 2012).

The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal by reason of the loss of a retail unit would erode the retail function and
attractiveness of the Harlington Core shopping Area, harming its vitality and viability. The
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy S9 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved
UDP Policies (November 2012).

1

I52

I53

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

1

2

INFORMATIVES

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legisl
[...]
his decision notice policies from the Councils Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies
appear first, then relevant saved policies (referred to as policies from the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan - Saved Policies September 2007), then London Plan Policies (2016).
On the 8th November 2012 Hillingdon's Full Council agreed the adoption of the Councils
Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies. Appendix 5 of this explains which saved policies
from the old Unitary Development (which was subject to a direction from Secretary of
State in September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for
development control decisions.

1373/APP/2001/267 212 High Street Harlington  

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

AM7

AM14

BE4

BE13

BE15

BE19

OE1

OE3

S9

NPPF1

NPPF2

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

New development and car parking standards.

New development within or on the fringes of conservation areas

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

New development must improve or complement the character of the
area.
Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties
and the local area
Buildings or uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation
measures
Change of use of shops in Local Centres

NPPF - Delivering sustainable development

NPPF - Ensuring the vitality of town centres

Page 10



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The application site has been subject to an enforcement investigation in regards to the
unauthorised change of use from a retail unit (Use Class A1) to a hot food takeaway (Use
Class A5). An Enforcement Notice was served in July 2015 and required the use of the
premises as an A5 Hot Food Takeaway to cease.

An appeal against the Enforcement Notice (Planning Inspectorate ref:
APP/R5510/C/15/3132397) was dismissed in April 2016 as the Inspector considered that it
had 
[...]
 and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

Planning permission is sought for a change of use from change of use from retail (Use
Class A1) to Thai Massage Clinic (Use Class D1). The application property is located
within a Core Shopping Area and is also in the Harlington Village Conservation Area. 

Whilst the proposed change of use would not cause harm to the character and
appearance of the street scene and the surrounding Harlington Village Conservation Area
or cause harm to residential amenity, there is an objection in principle to the loss of the
retail use. The change of use of the unit would undermine the retail function of this core
shopping area, contrary to Policy S9 of the Hillingdon Local Plan - Part Two, Saved Policies
(November 2012).

The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 17



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Katherine Mills 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2 HERCIES ROAD HILLINGDON

Retention of the existing building as a 12 room bed and breakfast hostel (Sui
Generis), amendment to parking layout and provision of a new crossover

11/08/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9771/APP/2016/3074

Drawing Nos: 5 October 2015 - 4853 Design & Access Statement
4853-I
4853-iv
4853-2

Date Plans Received: 11/08/2016Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks to formalise the retention of the existing building as a 12 room bed
and breakfast. Th
[...]
es
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable.

10. CONCLUSION

The proposal consists of the conversion of a single family dwellinghouse (Class C3) into a
7 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (SUI GENERIS). An enforcement investigation
remains open regarding the use of the site as self contained flats. However, it is anticipated
that this would be closed should this application be approved and the use regularised.

The Council's HMO licencing team has already issued a HMO licence for the property and
the proposal is considered to comply with the Council's 'Houses in Multiple Occupation and
other non-self contained housing' Supplementary Planning Guidance in terms of the quality
of the internal accommodation for future occupiers.

The Highway Engineer has raised no objection, subject to conditions relating to the existing
access, parking layout, and provision of cycle storage. 

Page 47



Central & South Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The proposal seeks no external changes to the building. Therefore, the development would
have minimal impact on the character and appearance of the area, or the residential
amenity of neighbouring properties, subject to condition to restrict the maximum number of
occupants.

Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to comply with local, regional, and
national planning policies and should be approved.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Lo
[...]
dential Extensions
National Planning Policy Framework

Nicola Taplin 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 212 High Street, Harlington - 1373/APP/2016/4087
	8 2 Hercies Road - 9771/APP/2016/3074
	9 2 Castle Avenue - 33995/APP/2016/3713
	10 10a High Street - 72203/APP/2016/3394
	11 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

2 March 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra and 
Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer), Jyoti Mehta 
(Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer). 

206.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

207.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 7 - Highways 
Verge, Fronting 247 Station Road, in that he lived close to the application site. 
Councillor Dhillon confirmed that he would leave the meeting when the item was 
deliberated.

208.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

209.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that whilst Item 7 - Highways Verge, Fronting 247 Station Road, was 
not a late or urgent item, the report had not been available for publication with Agenda 
A, and so had been published as supplementary Agenda B.

210.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items 1-10 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public. Agenda item 11 was marked as Part II and so would be 
considered in private.



211.    212 HIGH STREET, HARLINGTON - 1373/APP/2016/4087  (Agenda Item 6)

Proposed change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to Thai Massage Clinic (Use 
Class D1)

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the application site had been subject to 
an enforcement investigation in regards to a n unauthorised change of use from a retail 
unit (Use Class A1) to a hot food takeaway (Use Class A5). An enforcement notice was 
served in July 2015 and required that the use of the site as an A5 Hot Food takeaway 
to cease. This was appealed against, with the appeal subsequently dismissed as the 
Inspector considered that it had not been demonstrated that the change of use form A1 
to A5 would not harm the vitality and viability of the Harlington Core Shopping Area. 

Officers confirmed that the loss of the retail unit would undermine the retail function of 
the shopping area, contrary to Policy S9 of the Hillingdon Local Plan - Part two, Saved 
Polices (November 2012) and it was therefore recommended that the application be 
refused.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

212.    HIGHWAYS VERGE, FRONTING 247 STATION ROAD - 72544/APP/2017/295  
(Agenda Item 7)

Installation of a 15m high streetworks style telecommunications monopole and ancillary 
works (Application under Part 16 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for determination as to whether prior 
approval is required for siting and appearance)

Following his declaration of interest, Councillor Dhillon left the room before the item 
was introduced.

Officers introduced the report, highlighting the addendum, and confirmed that the plan 
attached to the report related to an incorrect site. A corrected site plan was included 
within the presentation.

The Committee was informed that the proposal was for prior approval for the 
installation of a telecommunication mast and cabinets, on a central reservation on 
Station Road. Officers asserted that the installation would have a detrimental impact on 
the character and appearance of the street scene and surrounding area, due to an 
increase in clutter. In addition, the applicant had not fully investigated alternative sites 
within the immediate and surrounding area. Officers highlighted that correspondence 
received from the applicant had confirmed that representations had been made to the 
owners of a nearby industrial estate, but that a reply had not been received. This did 
not preclude the applicant from potentially using the site, and it was felt that more effort 
should be made to this effect. For these reasons, it was recommended that the 
application be refused.

The Chairman confirmed that a petition in objection to the application had been 
received, but that the petitioner was not present. In addition, it was confirmed that 
petitioner had not included his reasons for the objection within the petition.

Members deliberated the matter, and sought clarity on a number of points. In response 



to questions, officers confirmed that as the proposed site was not on Green Belt land or 
in a Conservation Area, the likelihood of winning an appeal, should the application be 
refused, was low. If an appeal was upheld, conditions could be requested to the 
inspector to limit the number of cabinets associated with the mast.

Members were concerned that no information had been provided regarding areas of 
coverage for existing masts, the potential for mast sharing, and the reason for why the 
applicant felt the mast must be installed at the proposed location. Officers confirmed 
that they were satisfied that there was no possibility of mast sharing, and that 
information assessed by officers during the review of the application would have 
included existing mast coverage. It was reiterated that the reasons for recommending 
refusal were based on the detrimental impact the proposal would have on the street 
scene and local area.

Members shared the officers' concerns that the installation of the mast and cabinets 
would have a detrimental impact on the street scene due to clutter, and expressed 
concerns that the mast would dominate the skyline. Additional concerns included the 
potential precedent for additional technology and furniture to be installed at the site, 
should this application be allowed, which would removed valuable amenity space for 
residents. For these reasons, the recommendation was moved, seconded, and when 
put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

213.    2 HERCIES ROAD - 9771/APP/2016/3074  (Agenda Item 8)

Retention of the existing building as a 12 room bed and breakfast hostel (Sui 
Generis), amendment to parking layout and provision of a new crossover

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the site had been in use as a hostel 
since 2001. A site visit had confirmed that the premise was now in use as a hostel/bed 
and breakfast, and the application sought the retention of the existing building as a bed 
and breakfast. Officers highlighted a previous enforcement notice, details of which had 
been forwarded to Members prior to the meeting. This notice was amended by the 
Inspector to require that the 'premise be returned to its condition before the breach took 
place'. However, due to the unique history of the site, it was unclear exactly what the 
previous condition of the site was. 

Upon review, officers felt that a bed and breakfast was a reasonable use of the site, 
and that as the site was isolated, its use as a bed and breakfast did not have an impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring residents. As such, it was recommended that the 
application be approved, subject to conditions relating to the tidying up of the site and 
its appearance.

Members discussed the application, and felt that as the site had been use as a 
hostel/bed and breakfast for a number of years, it was satisfactory for it to remain as 
so, and that improvements to the appearance of the site would be a good thing. 
However, concerns were raised at the site's proximity to the M40 and the resultant 
noise experienced by guests. It was therefore moved that application be approved, 
subject to the Head of Planning agreeing an additional condition relating to 
soundproofing at the site. This was seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED:  



1. That the application be approved;

2. That the Head of Planning be delegated authority to agree an additional condition regarding 
soundproofing at the site.

214.    2 CASTLE AVENUE - 33995/APP/2016/3713  (Agenda Item 9)

Conversion of single family dwellinghouse (Class C3) into a 7 bedroom House in 
Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis)

Officers introduced the report, highlighting that the Highway Engineer had raised no 
objections to the existing access, parking layout, and provision of cycle storage. As the 
development would have minimal impact on the character and appearance of the area, 
or the residential amenity of neighbouring properties, it was recommended that the 
application be approved.

Members discussed the application, and were concerned that the plans showed 
provision for a communal lounge that included a toilet. It was suggested that this room 
would instead be used as an en-suite bedroom. Officers confirmed that there was a 
requirement for a communal lounge within an HMO of this size, and that enforcement 
action could be taken in the event that this room was not used for this purpose. In 
addition, it was confirmed that rooms met the minimum size requirements, and that 
conditions included a restriction on the number of occupants within the dwelling. On 
this basis, the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a 
vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

215.    10A HIGH STREET - 72203/APP/2016/3394  (Agenda Item 10)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) and conversion to 2 x 2-bed self 
contained flats (Use Class C3)

Officers introduced the report, confirming that although the application property was 
located within a Secondary Shopping Area, it was considered to be in an isolated 
location, not within a traditional parade of shops. As the proposal was considered to 
comply with all policies including the requirement for parking and pedestrian safety, it 
was recommended that the application be approved.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

216.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 



outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


